
2 0 1 0  V I S I T O R  A N D  I N F O R M A T I O N  G U I D E



Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce
Serving the Jackson Area

Phone (507) 847-3867
E-mail: chamber@jacksonmn.com

www.jacksonmn.com

Membership Benefi ts . . .
• Business Referrals
• Community Events/Promotions
• Local Shopping Program
• Networking Opportunities

• Web Site Directory
• Monday Memo Communications
• “Perks for You” Member Card
• New Resident Welcome Gift

City of Jackson
Full-service Community

80 W. Ashley Street, Jackson, MN

507-847-4410

• Water • Sewer • Library • Cable TV
• Electricity • Garbage Service 

• Municipal Airport • Eight Municipal Parks
• Municipal Liquor Store 

• Residential Lots Available–Sunset View

Providing . . .

Jackson has

“LOTS” for you!

JEDC
80 W. Ashley St.

Jackson, MN 56143
866-946-5629

Terrifi c incentives 
available including 

JOBZ—tax-free 
through 2015!

Looking for innovative 
entrepreneurs to grow with us 

in Jackson!



1

come for a visit . . .

The Jackson Area Chamber 
of Commerce, Convention and 
Visitors Bureau would like to 
welcome you to Jackson County. 
We hope the information you 
fi nd within this visitor and infor-
mation guide will help you dis-
cover many interesting things to 
do. There are many fi ne lodging 
facilities, restaurants and shops 
throughout the area. Our county 
park system is one of the best 
for camping and family fun. Fish-
ing and boating opportunities 
are provided at Loon and Clear 

lakes for the outdoor enthusiast.
We invite you to spend the day in Lakefi eld at the outdoor Fam-

ily Aquatic Center. Slides for all ages, zero entry and water toys, 
along with a concession stand on premise, provide a full day of fun 
for the entire family. The aquatic center is located on the eastern 
edge of town, just off Menage Avenue. 

While in the vicinity, be sure to see what’s new at the Prairie 
Ecology Bus Center, located along Highway 86 in Lakefi eld next to 
Sparks Park on the northern edge of town. Learn about nature and 

the world around us. The PEBC offers environmental education 
for both children and adults all year long. The Prairie Ecology Bus 
is the only one of its kind in North America and is modeled after a 
similar bus and program in Sweden. The ecology bus can be sched-
uled to bring environmental learning directly to your hometown. 
Find out more at their Web site: www.ecologybus.org. 

Jackson County has a strong commitment to our heritage and his-
tory. The Jackson County Historical Society Museum in Lakefi eld 
houses local artifacts and exhibits, a microfi lm collection of news-
papers and genealogical information. Nearby is the Jackson County 
War Memorial, which honors county veterans who lost their lives 
in World Wars I and II and the Korean and Vietnam wars. 

Explore the re-creation of Fort Belmont, a civilian fort built to 
protect area settlers back in 1862. The site features a stockade 
with log cabin, 1902 church, blacksmith shop, 1873 farmhouse, sod 
house and recently completed grist mill. A rendezvous is held at 
the fort every year the weekend after Labor Day. Fort Belmont is 
open daily, Memorial Day through Labor Day, and located south 
of Interstate 90, exit 73 in Jackson. 

Finally, if you are looking for fast-paced action on Saturday 
nights, check out the racing at the Jackson Speedway. Long known 
for being one of the best half-mile dirt tracks in the Midwest, the 
weekly program provides a variety of classes, including outlaw 
sprints, IMCA stock cars, 305 sprints, IMCA sport mods, IMCA 
hobby stocks and hornets.

The Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce, Convention and Visi-
tors Bureau offi ce is located at 82 W. Ashley St., within the Jackson 
City Hall complex. Feel free to stop by or call for information about 
the area. We are here to help visitors, businesses and the residents 
of Jackson County.

Welcome to Jackson County! 
— Marilyn Reese, chamber executive director

Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce, Convention and Visitors 
Bureau — Serving the Jackson area for more than 75 years!

Welcome to Jackson County!Welcome to Jackson County!

Marilyn Reese

WWW.BULLMARKETREALTY.NET

Your Complete, Full-service
Real Estate Professionals.

WE SELL JACKSON!

Welcome ToWelcome To
Jackson CountyJackson County

Don WachalDon Wachal
841-1827841-1827

Scott BahrScott Bahr
BrokerBroker

840-3442840-3442

Bull Market =Bull Market =
RESULTS!RESULTS!



2

310 Second Street, Jackson, MN 56143 and

www.livewireprinting.com
•Printing •Offi ce Products •Publishing

(507) 847-3771 • Fax (507) 847-5822

1-800-658-2393
info@livewireprinting.com

Publications
Off

ice
 S

olu
tio

ns � Copies Made

� Fax Service

� Colored Paper

� Of  ce Supplies

� Of  ce Machinery

� Of  ce Furniture

Printing

� Bindery
� Catalogs
� Brochures
� Letterhead
� Envelopes
� Business Cards
� Graphic Design
� Free Estimates
� Full-color Printing
� Web or Sheetfed Presses
� Latest Electronic Software

Source
JACKSON COUNTY’S • Printing

• Advertising
• Local News
• Offi ce Supplies

� Check out the community calendars and local business directory at
www.jacksoncountypilot.com and

www.lake  eldstandard.com

� Livewire

� Farm Market News

� Lake  eld Standard

� Jackson County Pilot

� Southern Minnesota Peach

403 Main Street, Lakefi eld, MN 56150



3

INSIDE

come for a visit . . .
 
 Annual Events ....................................................................4–5
 Dining ..................................................................................6–7
 Parks and Trails ................................................................8–10
 Racing ....................................................................................11
 Recreation .............................................................................12
 Golfi ng ...................................................................................13
 Hunting and Fishing .......................................................14–15
 Lodging ...........................................................................16–17

. . . stay for a lifetime
 

 History and Attractions ..................................................18–19
 Health and Wellness .......................................................20–21
 Communication .....................................................................22
 Airport ...................................................................................23
 Industry and Agriculture ................................................24–25
 Churches ...............................................................................26
 Relocation Information .........................................................27
 Map ..................................................................................28–29
 Schools  ...........................................................................30–31

Advertiser Directory ...................................................................................................................................................................................32



4

come for a visit . . .

Annual EventsAnnual Events
Annual Events

January
21–23 • Winter Crazy Days, Jackson

February
6 • Wild Turkey Federation Banquet, Jackson

26–27 • Jackson County Art Guilds Dinner Theatre, Jackson

March
20 • Farm and Home Show, Jackson

26 • Fireman’s Dance, Jackson

April
3 • Easter Egg Hunt, Jackson

18 • JCC FFA Banquet, Jackson

23–24 • Citywide Garage Sales, Lakefi eld

24 • Fireman’s Dance, Lakefi eld

24 • JCC Prom, Jackson

May
1 • Citywide Garage Sales, Jackson

8 • SSC Prom, Okabena

21 • Sprint Car Nationals, Jackson

28 • SSC Commencement, Okabena

31 • Memorial Day Parade, Jackson

June
6 • JCC Commencement, Jackson

17 • Franks A Lot, Jackson

21–27 • Summerfest, Lakefi eld

23 • Library Summer Reading Program Kickoff 

27 • Fort Belmont Jam Session, Jackson



5

July
4 • Okabena Fourth, Okabena

15 • Pork Chop Open, Lakefi eld

16–18 • Race Days, Jackson

16 • Road Race/Fitness Walk, Jackson

16–17 • Rhythm of the River, Jackson

17 • Summer Crazy Days, Jackson

17 • Race Days Parade, Jackson

17 • Art in the Park, Jackson

17 • Sanford Kids’ Triathlon for Health, Jackson

18 • Fort Belmont Tower Dedication, Jackson

28–Aug. 1 • Jackson County Fair, Jackson

August
1 • Jackson Saddle Club Horse Show, Jackson

5 • Family Night Out, Jackson

7 • Relay for Life, Jackson

12 • Corn Cob Open, Jackson

20–21 • Sprint Car Nationals, Jackson

September
11–12 • Fort Belmont Rendezvous, Jackson

11 • Prairie Winds Kite Fly, Jackson

11 • Fly-in Breakfast, Jackson

18 • Citywide Garage Sales, Jackson

25 • Stock Car Nationals, Jackson

December
4 • HolidayFest, Jackson

4–5 • Pioneerland Gun Show, Jackson



6

come for a visit . . .

Belmont Lane
Beer Pub
AmericInn
110 Belmont Lane
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-2444

Unwind from a long day on the 
road with a cold drink from Bel-
mont Lane Beer Pub's extensive 
selection of brews. Located in 
the AmericInn.

Bridget's 
Bucksnort's Brew
Ha-Ha & Grill
105 Grant St.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-4595

Featuring daily food spe-
cials and a nightly happy hour, 
Bridget's is the place to be for 
great food and cold drinks in a 
one-of-a-kind, good-time atmo-
sphere.

DiningDining
Dining

Santee Crossing-
Embers
I-90 and Highway 71 N.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-3841

Boasting the best breakfast in 
the county, as well as a full menu 
of lunch and dinner options, San-
tee Crossing-Embers is located 
right off the interstate.

Subway
812 Third St.                 
Jackson, MN 56143            
(507) 847-5004

Featuring a variety of sand-
wiches piled high with your 
favorite toppings and served 
with a smile, the Jackson Sub-
way is Jackson County’s top 
spot for the freshest and fi nest 
in fast food. 

Sunshine Foods
908 Highway 71 N.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-2989

With a mouth-watering sit-
down deli and convenient dine-
in area, Sunshine Foods is a top 
spot for a quick, quality lunch 
and complete catering ser-
vices.

The Shed
Highway 86 North
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
(507) 662-5133

Your place for the best in burg-
ers, beer buckets and specialty 
pizzas — plus four big-screen 
TVs, all in a great sports-bar 
atmosphere.

Casey’s Carryout
Pizza
603 Third St.                   
Jackson, MN 56143            
(507) 847-4192

Plenty of pizza-to-go options 
abound at Casey’s Carryout Piz-
za. Fast, hot and delicious every 
time, Casey’s has your favorite 
crust and toppings ready to go 
when you are.

Coff ee Choices
404 Second St.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-4065

Jackson County’s home for 
freshly-brewed premium coffee, 
espresso, mocha and lattes, plus 
the best in whole-bean and cus-
tom-ground coffee, baked goods 
and lunchtime soup, sandwich 
and wrap specials.

Dairy Queen
1021 Highway 71 N.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-4662

The Jackson Dairy Queen is 
where Jackson County goes for 
hot eats and cool treats. Located 
conveniently along Interstate 
90, the DQ serves up burgers, 
baskets and some of the best ice 
cream around.

ExpressWay -
Jackson
1021 Highway 71 N.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-2070

Great food ready to go almost 
anytime of every day, the Jack-
son ExpressWay features fresh 
deli sandwiches, pop, candy and 
coffee.

ExpressWay - 
Lakefi eld 
401 N. Highway 86
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
(507) 662-6233

Featuring a full line of Hot 
Stuff foods, as well as fresh deli 
sandwiches, pop, candy and cof-
fee, Lakefi eld’s ExpressWay is 
a one-stop shop for quick and 
delicious food.

Pizza Ranch
206 Third St.
Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-5555

Known for its noon and eve-
ning all-you-can-eat buffets as 
well as speedy-quick delivery, 
Pizza Ranch in Jackson is a 
favorite among locals and visi-
tors.

(507) 847-4065
Monday through Friday: 6:30 a.m.–2:00 p.m.

Saturday: 6:30 a.m.–11:00 a.m.

Contact us to order coffee 
airpots and baked goods for 

your next meeting!

404 Second St., Jackson, MN

• Premium coffee — whole
 bean or custom grind
• Espresso, mochas and lattes
• Baked goods made fresh daily
• Soup, wraps and panini-grilled
 sandwiches
• Check out “The Closet” for a fun 

shopping experience!



7

Dining DirectoryDining Directory

American Legion Club 411 First St., Jackson (507) 847-2004 D C • •

Amigo’s 415 Highway 71 S., Jackson (507) 847-3212 • LD C

Back Belmont Lane Beer Pub AmericInn, 110 Belmont Lane, Jackson (507) 847-2444 • LD • • •

Bergen Bar & Grill 89982 540th Ave., Windom (507) 831-2200 • • D •

24 Bridget’s Bucksnort’s
Brew Ha-Ha & Grill

105 Sherman St., Jackson (507) 847-4595 • LD DC • • •

Burger King 2000 Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-4647 • BLD • C •

24 Casey’s Carry-out Pizza 603 Third St., Jackson (507) 847-4192 • BLD C • •

6 Coff ee Choices 404 Second St., Jackson (507) 847-4065 • BL C •

9 Dairy Queen 1021 Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-4662 • • LD • C •

Emerald Valley Golf Course 101 Valleybrook Rd., Lakefi eld (507) 662-5755 • • LD • • C • • • •

9 ExpressWay—Jackson 1021 Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-2070 • BLD C • •

9 ExpressWay—Lakefi eld 401 N. Highway 86, Lakefi eld (507) 662-6233 • BLD C • •

Garden Steakhouse 2007 Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-3110 • • D • • C • • • •

Hage Oil 501 S. Highway 86, Lakefi eld (507) 662-6666 • BLD C • •

Hilltop Cafe 206 S. Highway 86, Lakefi eld (507) 662-5400 • BLD • C

Hi-Lo Supper Club 80626 Highway 86, Lakefi eld (507) 662-5992 • • D • • • C • • • •

Horse Barn & Hunt Club 46421 860th St., Lakefi eld (507) 662-5490 • • D • • • C • • • •

New China Restaurant 300 W. Ashley St., Jackson (507) 847-2800 • LD • C •

Okabena Municipal Liquor 
Store and Cafe

100 Jackson St., Okabena (507) 853-4562 • BLD • C • •

Pillars Pub & Eatery 507 Second St., Jackson (507) 847-9901 • • LD • • DC • • •

21 Pizza Ranch 206 Third St., Jackson (507) 847-5555 • LD • • DC • • • •

P.J.’s Mini Mart and Cafe 891 Highway 60, Heron Lake (507) 793-2651 • BL

Reggie’s Cinema Barista 600 Second St., Jackson (507) 847-4360 C • •

21 Santee Crossing-Embers I-90 and Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-3841 • • BLD • C • •

11 Subway 812 Third St., Jackson (507) 847-5004 • • LD • C • •

Sunshine Foods 908 Highway 71 N., Jackson (507) 847-2074 • BLD • C • •

Taco Depot 600 Second St., Jackson (507) 847-4360 • • LD C • •

24 The Shed Highway 86 N., Lakefi eld (507) 662-5133 • LD C • •

See ad
page Name Location Phone Fa

m
ily

 D
in

in
g

Fa
st

 F
oo

d

Fi
ne

 D
in

in
g

B
re

ak
fa

st
/L

un
ch

/D
in

ne
r (

B
LD

)

B
uff

 e
t

Ch
ild

re
n’

s 
M

en
u

Re
se

rv
at

io
ns

D
el

iv
er

y/
Ca

rr
y-

ou
t

Al
co

ho
l

B
an

qu
et

 R
oo

m

Ca
te

ri
ng

Cr
ed

it
 C

ar
ds

 A
cc

ep
te

d/
AT

M

Dining Directory

Cover

Inside
Back
Cover



come for a visit . . .

8

ParksParks  and   and TrailsTrails
Jackson County Park 

System Campgrounds

The Jackson County Park 
System offers some of the most 
well-maintained and popular 
campgrounds in the area.

Camp grounds usually open 
around April 15. Call (507) 847-
2240 to check on opening dates 
or for more information.

Anderson County Park

A 25-acre park located on the 
west shore of Pearl Lake. Fa-
 cil i ties include: campground, 
restrooms, play ground equip-
ment, pressure water system, 
boat ramp, picnic area with grills 
and tables, shelter house with 
fi re place and elec tric i ty, and ob-
 ser va tion tower.

 

Brown County Park

This 15-acre park is located 
on the shores of both Pearl and 
Loon lakes and is renowned for 
its com bi na tion of woodland and 
open space. Facilities include: 
camp sites, picnic area, rest-
rooms, shelter house with fi re-
place and electricity, pressure 
water sys tem, footbridge, grills, 
tables and play ground equip-
ment.

Community
Point Coun ty Park

A 5-acre park located on the 
east shore of South Heron Lake. 
This park provides an ex cel lent 
site to enjoy and observe all 
types of wa ter fowl.  The com-
 bi na tion of sandy beaches and 
shaded park area makes this 
park a unique and popular area 

during the sum-
mer months. Fa-
 cil i ties include: 
restrooms, grills, 
p icnic  tab les , 
shelter house 
with fireplace and electricity, 
well with hand pump and play-
ground equipment.

Robertson County Park

A 46-acre park located on the 
east shore of Loon Lake, this 
park is completely wooded and 
is abundant with natural fl ora 
and fauna. Facilities include: 
pic nic area, restroom, shelter 
house with fi replace and elec-
tricity, well with hand pump, 
grills, ta bles, ob ser va tion tower, 
trails, play ground equipment 
and a campground.

Sandy Point

This 24-acre park, located on 
the west shore of South Heron 
Lake, provides an excellent area 
to observe many species of wa-
 ter fowl. An observation tower 
increases the quality of wa ter -
fowl observation. The sandy 
beach es are suitable for sun-
 bath ing, and fi shing and boating 
are also popular. Facilities in-
clude a shelter house with fi re-
place, electricity, water supply, 
pic nic tables, grills, playground 
equip ment, restroom, boat ramp, 
dock, volleyball stands and 
camp ing. 

State Park
Campground

Res er va tions at state park 
campgrounds are rec om mend ed 
on holidays. Call (507) 662-6258 
to check on opening dates or  for 
more in for ma tion.

Kilen Woods State Park

The park is located 9 miles 
northeast of Lakefi eld and the 
entrance is on Jackson County 
Highway 24, 5 miles east of 
Highway 86. Nestled in the 
wooded hill sides and grassy 
ravines along the west bank of 
the Des Moines Riv er are 200 
acres of nature and tran quil i ty. 
There are numerous all-season 
trails and abundant wild life can 
be observed through out the 
park. Facilities include: 5 miles 
of hiking trails, 1½ miles of 
cross-country skiing trails, 3½ 
miles of snowmobiling trails, 
public access to the Des Moines 
Riv er and camping.

The year-round campground 
has 37 campsites (four are walk-
in, 11 have 30-amp electrical 
hook ups), semi modern with 
tables, water and hot showers 
(from May 1 to Oct. 1), picnic 
area and year-round shelter 
building. 

Parks and Trails

LOONLOON
LAKELAKE
GOLFGOLF
COURSECOURSE
Open To The Public!Open To The Public!
The area’s most affordable 

9-hole golf course.

� Enjoy a snack and your 
favorite beverage at the 
clubhouse

� Cart rental

DIRECTIONS:
From Jackson: Hwy. 34 west of 
Jackson, 5 miles to County Road 17, 
south 4 miles.

From Lakefi eld: South on U.S. Hwy. 86 
to Hwy. 34, east 4 miles to County Road 
17, south 4 miles.

� Senior rates

507-847-4036
JACKSON COUNTY PARK DEPARTMENT

405 4th St., Jackson, MN 56143 • (507) 847-2240 (507) 847-3969
www.co.jackson.mn.us/parks

E-mail: jcp@co.jackson.mn.us

The Jackson County Park System 
invites you to vis it their county park 
system. Camping is available at four of 
our County Parks – with 90 developed 
campsites at the Loon Lake Camp-
grounds. The campgrounds offer hot 
showers and electrical hook-ups. Oth er 
fa cil i ties include shelters with electri-
cal outlets, restrooms, pres sured wa ter, 
playground equip ment, paved bike 
trails, ob ser va tion decks and dump 
sta tion. Camp ing, boat ing, fishing, 
vol ley ball and hik ing are all pop u lar 
ac tiv i ties at our parks.

Come enjoy theCome enjoy the 
new bike trailnew bike trail 

now connectingnow connecting 
withwith

Dickinson County,Dickinson County, 
Iowa trails!Iowa trails!

Come enjoy theCome enjoy the 
new bike trailnew bike trail 

now connectingnow connecting 
withwith

Dickinson County,Dickinson County, 
Iowa trails!Iowa trails!



9

Other Parks

City of Heron Lake parks

Heron Lake's city park has 
playground equip ment, rest-
rooms and a shelter house 
with elec tric i ty and grills. The 
community swim ming pool is 
located in the Southwest Star 
El e men ta ry School. 

Call (507) 793-2826 for more 
in for ma tion.

City of Jackson parks

The city of Jackson has a num-
ber of parks. All have play ground 
equip ment except Island Park, 
Getty’s Park and Benes Recre-
ational Area. Ashley Park has a 
shelter house with elec tric i ty, 
sand volleyball and tennis court. 
Central Park has a tennis court 
and gazebo. Patterson Park has a 
shelter with electricity. Dumont 
Park has sand vol ley ball and 
soft ball diamond. Sun set Park 
has a shel ter. Zimmerli Park has 
play ground equip ment. Benes 
Rec Area features disc golf.

For more in for ma tion, call 
(507) 847-4410.

City of Lakefi eld parks

Lakefi eld has three city parks. 
North City Park has new play-
ground equip ment, a shelter 
house with elec tric i ty and re-
strooms, skateboard facilities, 
grills and gazebo. West City 
Park has playground equip ment, 
a shelter with elec tric i ty, horse-
shoes, restrooms and a soft ball 
diamond. The south city park 
has playground equipment and 

tennis court.
The Lakefi eld Family Aquatic 

Center features four water 
slides and a zero-depth pool that 
also has a fi ve-featured water 
apparatus for little kids and a 
number of waterspouts that 
shoot water straight up into the 
air, a feature many little ones 
fi nd fun just to run through. 

Stan King Athletic Complex 
is located on the east side of 
Lakefi eld. Facilities include ball 
diamonds, sand volleyball and 
tennis court.

City of Okabena parks

The city park has a shelter 
house with electricity, soft-
ball diamond, bas ket ball court, 
restrooms, picnic tables and 
grills. The park is host to the 
annual Okabena Fourth of July 
celebration.

Obie Knutson Park

A small park located on the 
south side of Fish Lake, adja-
cent to a state-owned public 
access, this popular park offers 
restrooms, a picnic shelter, play-
ground equip ment, picnic tables 
and beautiful shade trees.

Sparks
Environmental Park

This 40-acre park, located 
on the north edge of the city of 
Lakefi eld, serves as the home 
base of the Prairie Ecology Bus 
Center, which of fers en vi ron -
men tal education for both chil-
dren and adults.

Lakefi eld, MN • 507-662-5755

Emerald Valley
Golf Club, LLC.

Unwind with us . . .
Whether it’s a great game or a great meal you’re 
looking for, we serve what you need.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC DURING GOLF SEASON
5 p.m. every Tuesday–Thursday and Saturday

NON-GOLF SEASON OPEN
5 p.m. every Tuesday,Wednesday and Saturday

OPEN FOR LUNCH YEAR ROUND —
Tuesday–Friday, 11 a.m.–1:30 p.m.

OPEN FOR GOLF EVERYDAY, 
BUT CALL FOR DETAILS!

Highway 86
Lakefi eld, MN

507-662-6233

North Hwy. 71
Jackson, MN

507-847-2070
Open 10 a.m.–10 p.m.

DAILY!
Open 6 a.m.–10:30 p.m.

DAILY!

• Deli
• Pop
• Candy
• Coffee

Open 11 a.m.–8 p.m. DAILY!

North Hwy. 71
Jackson, MN

507-847-4662

I-90I-90I-90I-90



come for a visit . . .

10

Kilen Woods State Park Campground • • • • • • • • • • •

Anderson County Park Campground • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Brown County Park Campground • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Robertson County Park Campground • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Sandy Point County Park Campground • • • • • • • • •

What is fast becoming a re-
nowned amenity throughout the 
county and the region, Jackson 
County's sprawling trail system 
continues to grow. 

New legs of trail were added 
recently and more miles are 
set to be laid in the near fu-
ture, making Jackson County's 
trail system one of the most 
expansive  and widely used in 
the area.

Recent additions to the trail 
system include a span of paved 
trail along Nelson Creek in Jack-
son and a leg in the scenic Loon 
Lake area of southern Jackson 
County. 

Completed in 2007 and dedi-
cated just last year, the Nelson 
Creek Trail runs along Nelson 
Creek behind Good Samaritan 
Center and Minnesota West 
Community and Technical Col-
lege in Jackson, then east/west 
along County State Aid Highway 
34. The views are breathtaking, 
the scenery terrifi c and the ride 
or walk is also challenging, as 
hills and valleys make it a work-
out for young and old alike.

The trail was the second 
constructed in the city of Jack-
son, joining the Des Moines 
River Trail, which traverses 
along both sides of the river, 
from Dann’s Island Park on the 
southern edge of town to the 
Ashley Park area, and along 
Riverside Drive to behind Sun-
shine Foods.

Also joining the county trail 
system is the Loon Lake Trail, 
completed in the fall of 2006 and 

Re
st

ro
om

Fl
us

h 
to

ile
ts

Pr
es

su
re

 w
at

er

B
oa

t r
am

p

D
oc

k

Pi
cn

ic
 a

re
a

Gr
ill

s

Ta
bl

es

Sh
el

te
r h

ou
se

Fi
re

pl
ac

e

El
ec

tr
ic

it
y

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

 to
w

er

Pl
ay

gr
ou

nd

D
um

p 
st

at
io

n

H
ot

 s
ho

w
er

s

Vo
lle

yb
al

l s
ta

nd
sCampground Directory

Expansive trail system is fast becoming renowned amenity
spring of 2007, con-
necting the county 
parks along Loon 
Lake in the south-
ern part of Jackson 
County,  and the 
Heron Lake/Okabe-
na Trail, completed 
in 2007, connecting 
those two towns on 
the western side of 
Jackson County.

Recently com-
pleted is a segment 
of trail joining the 
Loon Lake Trail 
with the popular 
Minnewaukan State 
Park trails in Iowa, 
one of the fi rst inter-
state trails systems 
in the country. 

Future trail plans 
include the Fort Bel-
mont Trail, which 
will connect an area 
near Riverside El-
ementary School in Jackson 
with Fort Belmont. It is hoped 
construction will begin shortly.

A proposed Sunset Trail 
would connect the end of the 
Nelson Creek Trail from Old 
Highway 16 to the Sunset View 
housing subdivision in Jackson, 
then traverse along Springfi eld 
Parkway toward Riverside Ele-
mentary School, where the Fort 
Belmont Trail would already be 
in place.

Jackson County's trails are 
designed for non-motorized us-
ers, including walkers, bikers 
and runners.

615 Third Street • Jackson, MN

507-847-2826
Summer Hours: (May through Sept.)
11 a.m.–9 p.m. Mon. through Thurs.

10 a.m.–10 p.m., Fri. and Sat.
Winter Hours: (Oct. through April)
11 a.m.–9 p.m. Mon. through Sat.

your thirst!



11

RacingRacing
Jackson is home to the fastest 

half-mile dirt track in the fi ve-
state area.

Located on the historic Jack-
son County Fairgrounds on 
Jackson's east side, the Jackson 
Speedway features sprints, lim-
ited sprints, modifi eds, IMCA 
stock cars and IMCA hobby 
stocks. 

The Jackson Nationals feature 
three big nights of racing every 
third weekend in August, thrill-
ing fans from all over the United 
States and Canada. 

The Jackson Speedway has 
races every Saturday night from 
May through September, thrill-
ing edge-of-your-seat action that 
is known far and wide as some 
of the best family entertainment 
around. 

Updated track schedules, 
current point standings and 

plenty of photos are available 
online 24 hours per day, seven 

day a week at www.pilotrace-
waynews.com. 

Racing

Call (507) 841-1957 for more 
information.

330 Main Street, Lakefi eld • 507-662-5351 • Fax 507-662-5656

 Stan Sievert Brad Sievert Eric Kruger
 Broker Salesperson Salesperson



12

come for a visit . . .

RecreationRecreation
Indoor Rec

Bowler’s Inn

Bowler’s Inn in downtown 
Lakefi eld is Jackson County’s 
spot for pulverizing pins. The 
multi-lane bowling alley can be 
reached at (507) 662-5418.

Countywide Community 
Education Programs

The Jackson County Central 
School District, which covers 
the communities of Lakefi eld, 
Jack son and Sioux Valley, and 
the Southwest Star Concept 
School District, covering the 
communities of Heron Lake and 
Okabena, provide year-round 
community ed u ca tion activities 
for all age groups in those com-
munities. For JCC community 
ed, call (507) 847-6627 or (507) 

662-6625. For SSC community 
ed, call (507) 853-4507 or (507) 
853-4503.

Historic State Theatre

Built in the 1920s, the His-
toric State Theatre in downtown 
Jackson is an original art deco 
classic single silver-screen cin-
ema that retains all the unique 
charm from the day it was built. 
Call (507) 847-4360 for what’s 
playing.

Jackson County Cen tral 
Swimming Pool

The pool is open year-round.
Swimming lessons and open 
swimming are scheduled during 
summer months. The facility 
has a whirlpool and kiddie pool. 
Call (507) 847-5030.

Recreation

Jackson County Libraries

Jackson County Libraries in 
Jackson, Lakefi eld and Heron 
Lake offer children’s programs 
year round and adult book dis-
cussion groups meet monthly. 
Library cards are available free 
of charge. Bestsellers, current 
movies and a large selection of 
children’s materials are avail-
able for checkout. Free public-
access computers are available 
with Internet access and WiFi. 
The Jackson County Librar-
ies are a member of the Plum 
Creek Library System. For 
more information, call Jackson 
County Library in Jackson at 
(507) 847-4748, the Lakefi eld 
library at (507) 662-5782 or 
the Heron Lake library at (507) 
793-2641.

Southwest Star Concept 
Swimming Pool

Heron Lake's community pool 
is located in the Southwest Star 
El e men ta ry School. Call (507) 
793-2826.

 

Outdoor Rec

Benes Park Rec Area

Home to Jackson County's 
newest outdoor activity, disc 
golf, Benes Park Rec Area is 
located along the banks of the 
Des Moines River on the south 
edge of Jackson.

Des Moines River 
State Canoe Route

The Des Moines River has 
few rapids and none are more 
difficult than Class I. River 
width is between 50 and 200 
feet. Stream fl ow usually peaks 
in early to mid-April. Because 
there are few rapids to cause 
problems in low water, the level 
is usually suffi cient for canoeing. 
Call 1-888-MINN-DNR for river 
levels prior to launching.

Des Moines
Valley Gun Club

Located along the Des Moines 

River, the club features a club-
 house, three trap houses, 100-
yard rifle range and archery 
range. Open to mem bers and 
guests only, starting the middle 
of April. League shooting is on 
Monday night. Call (507) 847-
3466 for more information. 

Jackson Kart Club

Kart club races take place ev-
ery oth er Sunday, May through 
Sep tem ber. Classes racing are 
rookies, junior I, junior II and 
adults. It is a non-points track, 
racing for trophies. The track is 
located at the Jackson County 
Fairgrounds. Call (507) 847-
5826 for more in for ma tion.

  
KOA Kampground

Located at the Interstate-90 
exit at Jack son, the award-win-
ning camp ground has two cab-
ins, 60 camp sites (13 of which 
have full hookup for sew er, 
elec tri cal and water), a dumping 
sta tion, swimming pool, laun dry 
fa cil i ties, con ve nience store and 
game room. The camp ground 
is open from May 1 to Sept. 30. 
Call (507) 847-3825 for more 
information.

Lakefi eld Family Aquatic 
Center

The Lakefi eld Family Aquatic 
Center features four water 
slides and a zero-depth pool that 
also has a fi ve-featured water 
apparatus for little kids and a 
number of waterspouts that 
shoot water straight up into the 
air, a feature many little ones 
fi nd fun just to run through. 

Snowdrifters
Snowmobile Club Trails

The snowmobile club main-
tains 120 miles of trails, 80 of 
them two-way, within Jack-
son County during the winter 
months. For more informa-
tion on the snowmobile club 
or snowmobile trails, call club 
headquarters at (507) 662-
5490.

We’re pleased to be your pharmacy of choice!

The Answer to YourThe Answer to Your
PRESCRIPTION

NEEDS
• Service
• Professionalism
• Competitive Prices
• Prescription Consultations
• Free Prescription Delivery
• Prescription Mailing Available
• Most HMO and Insurance 
 Plans Accepted

Mon.–Fri.: 9 a.m.–12:30 p.m., 
1 p.m.–5:30 p.m.

Sat.: 9 a.m.–12 p.m.
Sun.: Closed

(after-hours drop box) LeAnn Gruhlke, R. Ph. 

Located at Sunshine Foods

908 Hwy. 71 North, Jackson • 847-3282 • 800-824-8428



13

Golfi ngGolfi ng
Golf Courses

Emerald Valley

This beautiful nine-hole golf 
course is located on the north 
edge of Lakefi eld. The 2,693-
yard, par-35 layout follows a 
winding creek, which provides 
a hazard for six of the nine 
holes. The clubhouse features 
a snack bar, and a food menu is 
provided Tuesday, Wednesday 
and Fri day nights. Party facili-
ties are available for weddings, 
an ni ver sa ries, reunions, etc. 
Call (507) 662-5755 for more 
information. 

Jackson Golf Club

Located on the north side of 
Jackson along Highway 71, this 
3,275-yard par-37 nine-hole 
lay out takes advantage of the 

Golfi ng

roll ing hills of the Des Moines 
River Valley. The well-main-
tained course is 60 years old 
and has the beautiful mature 
trees to prove it. Enjoy the club-
house over snacks 
and drinks and also 
the deck overlook-
ing greens seven and 
nine. Party facilities 
are avail able for spe-
cial occasions. Call 
(507) 847-2660 for 
more in for ma tion.

Loon Lake Golf

Taking advantage 
of the Jack son Coun-
ty rural setting, this 
3,092-yard par-36 
golf course, located 
on the north side of 
Loon Lake, 9 miles 

southwest of Jackson or 7 miles 
southeast of Lakefield, has a 
layout suit able for all levels of 
golfers. The newly remodeled 
clubhouse fea tures a snackbar 

and bar, and a screened-in porch 
overlooks the fi rst green. Call 
(507) 847-4036 for more infor-
mation.

Ronald Kline, DO Dr. Ram Paneru, MD Martha Johnson, PA–C Adria Whiting, RN–CNP Victoria Siemers, RN–CNP

Our Family Caring For Yours
The health care team at Sanford Jackson 

Medical Center is equipped to handle a 
wide variety of diagnoses, treatments and 

procedures.

See us at our clinics in Jackson or Lakefi eld 

for all of your family health care needs.
sanfordjackson.org

To schedule an appointment, call 507-847-2200 or 507-662-6611



14

come for a visit . . .

HuntingHunting and and FishingFishing
Hunting

Jackson County's varied ter-
rain of grassy fi eld-side water-
ways, wooded creek bottoms 
and hilly treestands make it an 
ideal location for hunting any 
number of species of game. 

From trophy-sized bucks 
to good-eating rooster pheas-
ants, Jackson County has it all 
and more, offering hunters and 
sportsmen a true rural Minne-
sota outdoors experience. 

Jackson County has nearly 
10,000 acres of waterfowl pro-
 duc tion area (managed by the 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service) 
and wild life management area 
(managed by the Minnesota De-
partment of Natural Resources) 
open for public hunting. 

Species hunt ed in the county 

include big game (white-tailed 
deer), small game (rabbit, squir-
rel, partridge and pheasant) and 
wa ter fowl (ducks and geese). 

Call (507) 831-2220 (U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service), (507) 831-
2917 (State of Minnesota Wild-
life Management Area) or (507) 
847-4394 (Jackson County DNR 
En force ment Offi cer) with ques-
tions of for more information on 
public hunting rules, regulations 
and seasons.

North Heron Lake
Preserve

The preserve protects 232 
acres of rich wildlife habitat on 
the northeast shore of North 
Heron Lake and the northwest 
shore of South Heron Lake.

Hunting and Fishing

• Boats 
• Motors
• Trailers
• Pontoons
• Electronics

•  Boat Storage
• Canoes
• Jons
• Docks
• Lifts

• Guns
• Licenses
• Internet
• Stereo Installation
• Satellite TV

BUY • SELL • TRADE • REPAIR • CONSIGN

SALES & SERVICE
NEW & USED

WIRELESS PHONES
Devices

and Accessories

coastmarine-mn.com

Jackson, MN • 507-847-3200 
Mon., Tues., Wed., Fri., Sat., 8 a.m.–6 p.m.;
Thurs., 8 a.m.–9 p.m.; Sun., Noon–4 p.m.

Farmers and Mer chants
State Bank of Alpha

“One of the few independent banks in the state 
continuously owned and operated by the founder’s family.” 

F.W. Striemer, Founder •  Helen Striemer Meium, Pres ident
507-847-3620 • Alpha, Minnesota

www.famstatebankofalpha.com
Independent and Locally Owned Since 1911 

Welcome 
to

Jackson
County!

Make transactions
24 hours a day!

For your con venience,
we offer ATM service at

Econo Lodge
Hwy. 71 and I-90, Jack son



15

Fishing

Clear Lake

Located west of Jackson, this 
415-acre lake has two boat ac-
 cess ramps and a fl oating hand-
 i capped pier. Fish to be caught 
are northern, walleye, crappie, 
bass, perch and bullheads.

Fish Lake

Located in the northern part 
of the county, the lake has a state 
access boat ramp on the south-
 west corner and also a fl oat ing 
handicapped pier. Catfi sh, crap-
 pie, walleye, north ern, bass, 
perch, bluegill and bullheads can 
be caught in this lake.

Independence Lake

This small 112-acre lake, 
lo cat ed in the northeast part of 
Jackson County, has one boat 
ramp on the south side. Wall-
 eye, crappie, bluegill, perch, 
north ern and bullheads can be 
hooked out of this lake. 

Little Spirit

This 572-acre lake hugs the 
Iowa line in the south-central 
part of the county and has a 
state access boat ramp on the 
north east. Fish to be caught are 
northern, walleye, bass, perch, 
crappie and bullheads.

Loon Lake

Found in the south-central 
part of Jackson County, this 679-
acre lake has a boat ramp on the 
west side and also in Robertson 
Park. There is also a fl oating 
hand i capped pier in Robertson 
Park. Walleye, crappie, north-
 ern, bass and bullheads can be 
caught in Loon Lake.

Pearl Lake

Located near Loon Lake, 
this is a 155-acre lake that has 
a boat ramp at Anderson Park. 
Northern, walleye, crap pie, 
and bullheads are available in 
the lake. 

Round Lake

Round Lake, located in south-
west corner of Jackson County, 
is one of the best places to fi sh 
come November, according to 
Minnesota Sportsman maga-
zine. 

The 1,024-acre lake was 
ranked one of the state's top 
three choices for the fall month 
in a February issue.

The lake has three access 
points: a double concrete boat 
ramp on the east side owned by 
the DNR, a gravel ramp suit-
able for trailers on the south 
owned by the township and a 
county-owned gravel access on 
the north side.

The lake is managed for wall-
eye, yellow perch, black crappie 
and channel catfi sh.

Stay Close. Go Far.
Minnesota West is the place for YOU!

www.mnwest.edu
Visit us on Facebook: search “Minnesota West”

Canby ................... 800.658.2535
Fairmont .............. 507.235.3385
Granite Falls ........ 800.657.3247
Jackson ................. 800.658.2522
Luverne ................ 507.449.2772
Pipestone ............. 800.658.2330
Redwood Falls ..... 507.637.6007
Worthington........ 800.657.3966

• Automotive
• Computers

• Cosmetology• Cosmetology
• Electrician• Electrician

• Electric Utility Substation• Electric Utility Substation
• Liberal Art Transfer• Liberal Art Transfer

• Office Careers• Offi ce Careers
• Power Lineman• Power Lineman
• Power Sports• Power Sports

A Member of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities System. Deaf and Hard of Hearing Minnesota Relay Service (800) 627-3529.An Affi rmative Action Equal Opportunity Educator/Employer ADA Accessible.

Jackson CampusJackson Campus

Historic
Fort BelmontFort Belmont
Visit

Rendezvous The 
Weekend After

 Labor Day

1873 Lysgard Farmhouse
1902 Delafi eld Church

Working Grist Mill
Log Cabin and Stockade

Blacksmith Shop
Sod House 

Museum

At the intersection of Hwy. 71 and I-90  • Jackson, MN
Call for details! 507-847-3867

OPEN DAILY
Memorial Day 

through Labor Day

Worship Service 
Sundays at 
7:00 p.m.



16

Attractions andAttractions and 
things to do:things to do:

• Historical Fort Belmont
• Golf courses and tennis courts
• Indoor swimming pool
• Disc golf course
• Scenic trail system
• Historic State Theatre
• Gateway to six county parks 

for camping, fi shing and 
relaxation

• Kilen Woods State Park 
nearby

• Fine dining, bars, grills, fast 
food and coffee shops

• Jackson County Courthouse, 
National Register of Historic 
Buildings

For more in formation
contact

507-847-3867507-847-3867
82 W. Ashley

Jackson, MN 56143
E-mail: 

chamber@jacksonmn.com
www.jacksonmn.com

City of JacksonCity of Jackson 
events:events:

March: Spring Farm & Home Show 
May–Labor Day: Races, Saturday 

nights at Jackson Speedway
June: Relay for Life; Franks-A-Lot 

Night, Ft. Belmont Jam Session
July: Race Days (including parade, 

crazy days, youth triathlon, 
music festival, plus much more 
for the entire family) 

August: Jackson County Fair; Corn 
Cob Open Golf Tournament; 
Jackson Speedway Nationals; 
Family Night Out

September: Fort Belmont 
Rendezvous; Fly-in Breakfast

December: HolidayFest lighted 
parade; Fireworks

.



17

Prairie Winds 
Motel

“Something BETTER 
at a Budget Rate”

950 N. Hwy. 71, Jackson, MN 56143

• Scenic view
• King suite

• FREE continental breakfast 
• Cable TV/HBO
• Free local calls 
• Free high-speed internet
• Exterior electrical outlets
• Dorm-size refrig and 

microwave each room507-847-2020 • 1-800-283-4678

JACKSON
KOA
I-90 Exit 73
1/4 mile north on U.S. 71

1-800-KOA-5670
2035 Hwy. 71 N.

Jackson, MN 56143
Open April 15 through October 15

• CLEAN, QUIET, FRIENDLY
(back from highway)

• HEATED POOL, GRO CERIES, LAUN DRY 
(volleyball, playground, gameroom)

• TENTERS/GROUPS WELCOME
• CABIN RENTALS
• FUN CYCLE RENTALS
• Walk to fi ne restaurants and lounge
• LP Gas

• BIG RIG FRIENDLY RV SITES
(large pull thrus)

• FREE Wi-Fi to most sites

Welcome to the end of the day.sm

Featured Accommodations:
• 53 Rooms, Including Meeting Room
• Whirlpool Rooms
• Pool and Hot Tub
• Free AmericInn Perk Breakfast

Phone: 507-847-2444
1-800-634-3444

www.americinn.com
110 Belmont Lane

Jackson, MN 56143

• Cable with Free Showtime
• Free Wireless Internet
• Beer Pub
• Guest Laundry
• Free Local Calls
• Children Under 17 Stay Free

North America’s Finest Economy Lodging
• Continental Breakfast
• Free Local Calls
• Remote Control Color TV
• Guest Coin-operated Laundry
• Family Plan – children 12 and under
 stay free when sharing with parents
• In-room Whirlpools

• Non-smoking Rooms
• Fax and Copy Service
• Internet Access Available
• Outside Outlets
• Restaurants and Lounges 
 Adjacent
• King Suites Avail able

Jackson Super 8
2025 Highway 71 North • Jackson,MN 56143-1096

PHONE: 507-847-3498
E-mail: jackson.super8@gmail.com

Web site: www.super8.com

Life’s great at Super 8.™
For Toll-free Reservations: 1-800-800-8000

THE

While in the area . . . spend the night at our quaint 
Bed & Breakfast.
• Reasonable rates
• Established 1888 in the
  railroad era

The Old Railroad Inn
Bed & Breakfast

219 Moore St. • Jackson, MN 56143
1-507-847-5348 or • 1-888-844-5348

■ Indoor Swimming Pool
■ Garden Steakhouse & Lounge on Premises
■ Complimentary Hot Breakfast with Room
■ High Speed Internet
■ Hot Tub and Sauna

■ Meeting Room and Banquet 
Facility on Premises For All 
Your Meetings, Receptions, 
Reunions and Party Needs

■ ATM Machine2007 Hwy. 71 N., Jackson, MN
507-847-3110 • 800-4CHOICE

507-847-5603

� FREE internet
� Cable TV with HBO 
� FREE Continental Breakfast
� Refrig and microwave every room
� 100% smoke free
� Relaxation Station
� Children under 12 free in parents' room

Earth Inn Motel
Behind Embers

I-90 and Hwy. 71• Jackson, MN 56143 We do everything 
six feet under!



18

HistoryHistory and and AttractionsAttractions
History and Attractions

Rich in history
Rich in history and ever mind-

ful of the past, Jackson County 
is home to a number of fascinat-
ing historical sites and modern 

facilities designed to interpret 
those sites for the benefi t of cur-
rent and future generations.

All are great wayside stops or 
destination trips.

Jackson County Historical 
Society Museum

Located on Highway 86 in 
Lakefi eld, the Jackson County 
Historical Society Museum is 
open Monday through Friday, 
9:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Saturday 
from 8 a.m. to noon and other 
times by appointment.

The museum features more 
than two dozen special displays 
depicting historic settings from 
Jackson County's past. A manu-
script book and photo library are 
located here as is a gift shop area 
offering local historic literature 
and research guides.

Call (507) 662-5505 for more 
information.

Hoxie Rathbun Dugout

The “Ole Holthe Cabin” and 
dugout site is located at the east 
edge of Kilen Woods State Park. 
The cabin is a well-preserved 
early pioneer home. The dugout 
is the site of the fi rst modern re-
corded death in Jackson County. 
The site is open to the public.

Jackson County Courthouse

Located in Jackson, the court-
house is situated on a promi-
nent site west of the business 
district. Constructed in 1908, 
it is executed in neoclassic ar-
chitectural design. The dome 
and courtroom are embellished 
with painted murals executed by 
regional artists and craftsmen. 

The building was listed in the 
National Register of Historic 
Places in 1976. Open during 
business hours. 

Call (507) 847-4182 for more 
information.

Jackson County 
Fairgrounds

The Jackson County Fair-
grounds, located on the east 
edge of Jackson, is the site of 
a historic street of furnished 
buildings, including a barber-
shop, blacksmith shop, depot 
and caboose. Open during coun-
ty fair week. 

Call (507) 847-2402 for more 
information.

Langland Family Memorial

In August 1862, four mem-
bers of the Langland family were 
massacred by Sioux Indians at 
this site. This was part of what 
is known as the “Belmont Mas-
sacre,” which resulted in the 
deaths of 13 Jackson County 
settlers. 

Following this, all settlers 
moved, leaving the county a de-
serted land for two years.

Call (507) 662-5505 for more 
information.

Loon Lake Cemetery

Many settlers were buried in 
this pioneer cemetery in south-
ern Jackson County.

Much like the Jackson area, Bank Midwest has an 
uncountable amount to offer, in one convenient place. 
From traditional banking products, to Insurance*, 
Investment* and Trust Services, we have the professionals 
to help customers reach all their financial goals.

The best part? You only have one place to go! 

®

Jackson 507.847.3010
*Insurance and investment products are not deposits, not FDIC insured by a federal government agency, not guaranteed by the bank and may lose value.

 (507) 847-3100
www.good-sam.com

Home Care | Outpatient Therapy | Twinhomes 
Assisted Living | Skilled Nursing | Memory Care

G etting more out of life!



19

. . . stay for a lifetime
Historic Fort Belmont:  

Gateway to the 1800s
Its rustic structures and mag-

nifi cent church steeple overlook 
Interstate 90 on the northwest 
edge of Jackson, beckoning to 
a time long past but not forgot-
ten.

Recalling the late 1800s, Fort 
Belmont has been a major tour-
ist attraction in Jackson County 
since the 1950s. 
The fort was 
fi rst established 
on a plot of land 
in south Jack-
son by Buren 
and Evie Wat-
land in 1958. 
The Watlands 
were local his-
tory buffs with 
strong histori-
cal ties to the 
area and built 
the fort and log 
cabin,  which 
were based on 
those built by 
Norwegian set-
tlers who lived here in the 
1860s.

Eleven families (60 to 70 
people) crowded into the origi-
nal 18-by-26-foot log cabin 
(except for winters) for most 
of two years. Still fearing Na-
tive Americans after the 1862 
Springfi eld Massacre, the set-
tlers felt they needed the stock-
ade as protection. As Fort Bel-
mont was completely occupied 
and constructed by neighbors, 
it is classifi ed as a civilian fort, 
one of only two civilian-built 
forts ever constructed in the 
Midwest. 

Today, Fort Belmont con-
sists of 23 acres on the south 
side of Interstate 90. An exact 
replica of the historic log cabin 
and stockade are featured on 
the land, as well as the 1902 
Delafi eld Church and the 1873 
Lysgard farmhouse and summer 
kitchen. A hand-built sod house 
and blacksmith shop provide a 
picture of how the early prai-
rie pioneers lived. Last year, a 
grist mill was completed with 
the help of many volunteers. 
The waterwheel-operated fl our 
mill is a one-third-scale replica 
that uses wooden gears to stone 
grind fl our. Also, located on the 

site is a museum complete with 
many relics depicting the early 
history of Jackson County. 

Two large projects are on the 
agenda at Fort Belmont in 2010. 
First, is to save the old fort 
tower from demolition, moving 
it to the current Fort Belmont 
site and restoring it for public 
use and enjoyment. The second 
project is to replace the deterio-
rating shingles on the Delafi eld 

Church. Both 
w i l l  t a k e 
much-needed 
funding to see 
c o m p l e t i o n 
this year. The 
Fort Belmont 
v o l u n t e e r 
board greatly 
apprec ia tes 
any and a l l 
donations to 
these special 
projects.

T h e  l a s t 
S u n d a y  o f 
June, every-
one is  wel-
come to attend 

the Fort’s “JAM Session.” Tal-
ented musicians come together 
from local and long-distance ar-
eas to provide entertainment for 
both young and old. Bring your 
musical instrument and/or your 
voice and share in the fun! Then, 
gather with the buck-skinners 
at the annual Fort Belmont 
Rendezvous on the weekend 
after Labor Day to celebrate 
the lifestyle of years gone by. 
Primitive camping, cooking over 

an open fire, 
blacksmithing, 
demonstrations 
of pioneer liv-
ing and other 
trades of the 
1800s era will 
be on display 
to experience. 
Watch or join in 
the Black Pow-
der Rifl e shoot 
on Saturday, 
take a horse-
drawn wagon 
ride or just en-
joy the beautiful fall prairie 
fl owers.  

Fort Belmont is open daily 
Memorial Day through Labor 
Day. School fi eld trips and spe-
cial tours are available, as well 

as the Delafi eld Church, which 
is used for Sunday evening 
worship services, weddings 
and baptisms. Call the Jackson 
chamber office at (507) 847-
3867 for additional details.



20

HealthHealth  and   and WellnessWellness
Health and Wellness

Medical Facilities

Sanford Jackson Medical 
Center
1430 N. Highway
Jackson, MN 56143
847-2420

The mission of Sanford Jack-
son Medical Center is “Dedi-
cated to the Work of Healing.” 

This mission is more than a 
statement.  

It lives in the hearts of the 
members of the dedicated San-
ford Jackson Medical Center 
health care staff as they provide 
quality medical care with kind-
 ness and genuine caring each 
day to their families, friends and 
neighbors who make Jackson 
and the surrounding area their 
home.  

Sanford Jackson Medical Cen-
ter opened its doors with a com-
 mit ment to community health 
care in 1992 and continues to 
strive for the same goals today. 
The facility includes a 20-bed 
hospital and two medical clin-
 ics—one located on the Jackson 
campus and the other located in 
a newly remodeled and state-
of-the-art location in nearby 
Lakefi eld.

Sanford Jackson Medical Cen-
ter pro vides the community and 
area with many areas of special 
care, thus allowing patients to 
remain close to home near fam-
 i ly and friends, where they feel 
most comfortable.

Clinics

Sanford Lakefi eld

Medical Clinic
209 Main St.
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
662-6611

Sanford Jackson Medical Clin-
ic opened the Sanford Lakefi eld 
Medical Clin ic in 1995 to serve 
the health care needs of the peo-
ple in the Lakefi eld area—keep-
ing health care close to home.  

The clinic provides adult and 
pe di at ric care, infant and child 
ser vic es, primary care sports 
med i cine, obstetrical and gy ne -
co log i cal services and geriatric 
ser vic es. 

Sanford Lakefield Medical 
Clinic staff is proud to serve the 
health care needs of the Lake-
fi eld com mu ni ty with their com-
 mit ment to quality health care.  

Sacred Heart Mercy Health 
Care Center
803 Fourth St.

Jackson, MN 56143

847-3571

Owned and operated by the 
Religious Sisters of Mercy, Sa-
 cred Heart Mercy Health Care 
Center has been pro vid ing fam-
 i ly practice health care in Jack-
 son since 1981. Sacred Heart 
offers ser vic es in pediatrics, 
internal med i cine, geriatrics, 
treatment of in fer til i ty and natu-
ral family plan ning.

Nursing Homes

Colonial Manor Nursing 
Home
403 Colonial Ave.
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
662-6646

Colonial Manor is a com-
 mu ni ty-owned 54-bed skilled 
nurs ing home. Its ongoing goal 
is to affi rm the worth of all peo-
ple in a dignifi ed and competent 
manner. 

Res i dents at Colonial Man or 
have a variety of activities to 
choose from throughout the day, 
from tending to the fl ower gar-
 den, watching the unique birds 
or participating in tailor-made 
pro grams designed for physical 
and emotional well-being.

Jackson Good Samaritan 
Society
601 West St.

Jackson, MN 56143

847-3100

Good Samaritan Society's 
Jackson facility has graced the 
western hills of Jackson for 
nearly 50 years, providing 24-
hour skilled nurs ing care in a 
loving, Christ-cen tered envi-
ronment. 

The 68 units include a spe-
cial care unit, The Light house, 
which provides a secure, home-
style atmosphere for residents 
with Alzheimer’s and related de-
mentia. Jackson Good Samaritan 

Society has a wonderful activity 
program, dai ly devotions and 
home-cooked meals. 

Whether for a long-term stay 
or short-term re ha bil i ta tion, the 
Jackson Good Samaritan Society 
strives to give the best care 
possible through services like 
physical re ha bil i ta tion, hos pice, 
speech therapy, pastoral care, 
a focus on mental health and a 
connection to social ser vic es.

Assisted Living

Doman-Rose Place
220 Milwaukee St.

Lakefi eld, MN 56150

662-6433

Located in a friendly res i -
den tial area in Lakefi eld, Doman-
Rose Place is an assisted living 
com mu ni ty designed to provide 
com fort able and affordable liv ing 
to senior citizens. 

Featuring 23 units with a 
se lec tion of single or double 
rooms, shared or private baths 
or an ef fi cien cy apartment, 
Doman-Rose Place provides 
carefree living through services 
like home maintenance, lawn 
care, cooking and pur chas ing 
groceries. 

Staff at Doman-Rose Place 
are available 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week and support 
services like skilled nursing, 
personal care, speech therapy 
or monitoring by a reg is tered 
nurse are also available.

Next to the South Stop light
Jackson, MN

507-847-2180

Huge Variety • Friendly Staff • Customer Convenience
Clothing and Footwear � Sporting Goods � Plumbing � Electrical

Lawn and Garden � Farm � Pet Supplies � Auto � Tools � Paint � Hardware

Monday–Friday 7:30 a.m.–5:30 p.m.
Thursday 7:30 a.m.–9:00 p.m.

Saturday 7:30 a.m.–4 p.m.

Colleen
Anderson,
Agent
MN Agent Lic. # 6791

305 2nd Street
P.O. Box 211

Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-3891

Fax (507) 847-3422colleenanderson@orbitcom.biz

COLLEEN ANDERSON INSURANCE AGENCY

Auto – Health – Home – Commercial – Farm



21

. . . stay for a lifetime
Lakeview Assisted Living
941 Co. Road 9
Heron Lake, MN 56137
793-2349

Residents at Lakeview As-
sisted Living in Heron Lake 
enjoy full, active lives with a 
variety of activities and services 
from which to choose.

The mission statement of 
Lakeview Assisted Living says 
much about the caring attitude 
and state of mind administrators 
and staff at the northwestern 
Jackson County facility have 
with regard to their daily re-
sponsibilities. 

The mission statement reads: 
"Our goal is to honor the dignity 
and self-determination of all 
people we serve in a home-like 
setting. The personal and qual-
ity care we provide are matched 
the unique needs of each indi-
vidual."

Lakeview Assisted Living of-
fers 25 private rooms with pri-
vate bathrooms that residents 
may personalize as their own.

The Pines
A Good Samaritan Assisted Living 
Community
1508 North Highway
Jackson, MN 56143
847-5762

The Pines Assisted Living 
35-unit apartment complex 
pro vides the services and envi-
ronment that allow residents to 
enjoy a vibrant lifestyle. 

The en thu si asm of the staff 
makes The Pines a truly unique 
living experience, as they sup-
port the in de pen dence of resi-
dents with the help they may 
need as they age. Of fer ing inde-
pendent senior living op tions as 
well as a two-bed room duplex, 
The Pines in Jackson em brac es 
life and all it offers.

Valley View
Assisted Living Facilities

403 Colonial Avenue

Lakefi eld, MN 56150

662-6646

The facility provides worry-
free living with support and 

services available 24 hours a day 
for residents. 

Residents can participate in 
any one of a number of unique 
programs designed for the phys-
ical and emotional well-being of 
its residents and tailored to add 
to their quality of life.

Wellness Centers

Southwest Star
Concept Wellness Center
124 North Minnesota
Box 197
Okabena, MN 56161
853-4507

Designed for complete phys-
 i cal health, the Southwest Star 
Concept Wellness Center offers 
a wide variety of car dio vas cu lar 
equipment, circuit weight train-
ing machines, free weights and 
weight benches. 

Located within the Southwest 
Star Concept High School in 
Okabena, the wellness center 
has membership plans to fi t just 
about any need, including those 

for students, senior citizens, 
adults and families. 

JCC Fitness Center
1138 North Highway
Jackson, MN 56143
847-5310

If you need more iron in your 
diet, the Jackson County Central 
Fitness Center has enough to 
satisfy anyone looking to get fi t, 
toned, sculpted and/or muscled. 
Iron in the form of free weights 
and machines compliment a reg-
iment of cardiovascular equip-
ment (elliptical machines, bikes, 
treadmills) in the center located 
just inside of JCC High School. 

The 4,000-square-foot fi tness 
center is 100 percent climate 
controlled and includes more 
than enough of the latest equip-
ment to cover all of the body’s 
seven major muscle groups. 

The center is free to JCC high 
school students as well as to 
students attending Minnesota 
West-Jackson. Memberships are 
available to adults.

• Kids’ Menu
• Breakfast 

Served
Anytime!

Open Daily
6:00 a.m.–10:00 p.m. 

I-90 and U.S. Hwy. 71 
Jackson, MN 

507-847-3841
Owned by Federated Rural Electric & 13 electric co-ops

507-847-5555

Hwy. 71 
Downtown Jack son

Delivery Hours:
11 a.m. – 10 p.m.

Daily
Some restrictions apply.

All-you-can-eatAll-you-can-eat

BUFFETSBUFFETS
� Noon –Noon –

11:00 a.m.–1:30 p.m.

� Evening –Evening – 
5:00 p.m.–7:30 p.m.

Jackson’s Hometown Used Car Dealer
Selling Quality Used Vehicles!

• USED CARS AND TRUCKS
• COMPLETE DETAILING

Highway 71 • Downtown Jackson • 507-847-5582



22

CommunicationCommunication
Communication

Livewire Printing Co.
310 Second St.
P.O. Box 208
Jackson, MN 56143
Phone: (507) 847-3771
Fax: (507) 847-5822
E-mail:  info@livewireprinting.com

Web site: www.livewireprinting.com

Hours: Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. 

 to 5:30 p.m.

Livewire Printing Co. is 
committed to offering Jackson 
County the best in local news 
and advertising in print and on 
the Web.

A mainstay in Jackson County 
for decades, Livewire Printing 
Co. is a locally owned, full-ser-
vice printing and publishing fi rm 
based in downtown Jackson, 
with a satellite offi ce in nearby 
Lakefi eld. 

Print and Web publications 
are at the heart of the Livewire’s 
operation. Livewire Printing 
Co. publishes fi ve newspapers, 
each with their own unique Web 
presence: the Livewire, Jackson 
County Pilot, Lakefi eld Stan-
dard, Southern Minnesota Peach 
and Farm Market News. The 
company also publishes an on-
line publication devoted entirely 
to the local car racing scene, 
Pilot Raceway News. Copies of 
each print publication are avail-
able at newsstands throughout 
the county, including at the of-
fi ces of Livewire Printing Co. 
in downtown Jackson and the 
Lakefi eld Standard in downtown 
Lakefi eld. All are available in 
electronic forms online.

Livewire
310 Second St.
Jackson, MN 56143
Phone: (507) 847-3771

www.livewireprinting.com

More than 10,000 copies of the 
award-winning Livewire are dis-

tributed across Jackson County 
and beyond every weekend. The 
Livewire is a free publication 
covering 100 percent of Jackson 
County and parts of Martin and 
Cottonwood counties, as well as 
Dickinson and Emmet counties 
in Iowa. Free copies are avail-
able at newsstands throughout 
the county, including at the of-
fi ces of Livewire Printing Co. 
in downtown Jackson and the 
Lakefi eld Standard in downtown 
Lakefield. A free electronic 
version of the Livewire can be 
downloaded from www.jack-
soncountypilot.com and www.
lakefi eldstandard.com.

Jackson County Pilot
310 Second St.

Jackson, MN 56143

Phone: (507) 847-3771

www.jacksoncountypilot.com

Published every Thursday, 
the award-winning Jackson 
County Pilot is Jackson County. 
The Pilot serves as the primary 
source of news, sports and in-
formation for residents of the 
county. It is the legal newspa-
per of Jackson County and the 
city of Jackson and provides 
comprehensive coverage of all 
news and sporting events in 
the county. The Jackson County 
Pilot is available at newsstands 
throughout the county, includ-
ing at the offi ces of Livewire 
Printing Co. in downtown Jack-
son and the Lakefi eld Standard 
in downtown Lakefield. Visit 
www.jacksoncountypilot.com 
for more information, breaking 
news and daily updates.

Lakefi eld Standard
403 Main St.

Lakefi eld, MN 56150
Phone: (507) 662-5555
www.jacksoncountypilot.com

Published weekly in the heart 
of Jackson County, the Lake-
fi eld Standard serves the com-
munity of Lakefield and the 

surrounding areas of central 
and western Jackson County, 
including Heron Lake and Oka-
bena. The Lakefi eld Standard 
is an increasing-circulation 
community newspaper proud 
to serve a thriving and grow-
ing area of Jackson County. The 
Lakefi eld Standard is available 
at newsstands throughout the 
county, including at the offi ces 
of the Lakefield Standard in 
downtown Lakefield and also 
at Livewire Printing Co. in 
downtown Jackson. Visit www.
lakefi eldstandard.com for more 
information, breaking news and 
daily updates.

Southern Minnesota Peach
310 Second St.

Jackson, MN 56143

Phone: (507) 847-3771

www.jacksoncountypilot.com

www.lakefi eldstandard.com

The Southern Minnesota 
Peach reaches more than 42,000 
readers in more than 12,000 
homes across six counties 
each week. Inserted into seven 
southern Minnesota newspa-
pers each Thursday, including 
the Jackson County Pilot and 
Lakefi eld Standard, the Peach 
has cover-to-cover readership. 
A free local electronic version of 
the Southern Minnesota Peach 
can be downloaded from www.
jacksoncountypilot.com and 
www.lakefi eldstandard.com.

Farm Market News
310 Second St.

Jackson, MN 56143
Phone: (507) 847-3771

www.jacksoncountypilot.com

www.lakefi eldstandard.com

The Farm Market News is 
a free twice-monthly ag/farm 
publication serving the entire 
southwestern and south-central 
Minnesota, northwestern Iowa 
and southeastern South Dakota 

ag community. The publication 
is circulated to all rural house-
holds free of charge the fi rst and 
third Monday of each month. 
The Farm Market News is avail-
able for free pickup at news-
stands, cafés and coffee shops 
throughout the county, including 
at the offi ces of Livewire Print-
ing Co. in downtown Jackson 
and also at the Lakefi eld Stan-
dard offi ce in downtown Lake-
fi eld. A free electronic version 
of the Farm Market News can 
be downloaded from www.jack-
soncountypilot.com and www.
lakefi eldstandard.com.

Pilot Raceway News
310 Second St.

Jackson, MN 56143

Phone: (507) 847-3771

www.pilotracewaynews.com

The Pilot Raceway News Web 
site has quickly become one of 
the area’s top sources of racing 
information and photographs. 
The site covers racetracks and 
go-kart tracks in Minnesota, 
Iowa and South Dakota. Race 
fans will fi nd weekly updates 
with racing action shots, winner 
photos, results, point standings 
and season schedules.

KKOJ/KRAQ
P.O. Box 29
Jackson, MN 56143

847-5400

www.kkoj.com

KKOJ 1190 AM and KRAQ 
105.7 are Jackson’s radio sta-
tions, 1190 on the AM dial 
with the best in country music, 
broadcast during the daylight 
hours and news every hour, as 
well as weather, sports and rac-
ing reports. KRAQ FM plays 
‘50s, ‘60s and ‘70s music 24 
hours per day.

Tri County News
P.O. Box 227
Heron Lake, MN 56137

(507) 793-2327
www.tricountynewsmn.net



23

. . . stay for a lifetime

AirportAirport
Airport

Jackson Municipal 

Airport
A brand new, state-of-the-art 

terminal awaits visitors and 
business travelers alike at the 
Jackson Municipal Airport, lo-
cated on 270 acres just north 
of Jackson.

The new, cutting-edge ter-
minal, completed in July 2008, 
houses the airport manager’s 
offi ce, a commons area, an ex-
pansive conference room, a pi-
lots’ lounge and new restrooms. 
The facility replaces the former 
terminal, constructed more than 
a half-century ago, in 1952.

Jackson City Administrator 
Dean Albrecht said the new 
terminal speaks volumes about 
the city’s progressive outlook 
on attracting visitors and busi-

nesses to the community and 
surrounding county.

“It’s a project that Jackson 
really needed to do,” Albrecht 
said. “And the end result is a 
facility of which the city can be 
proud. That was the goal and we 
have reached it.”

Beyond the new, modern ter-
minal, the airport features a 24-
hour arrival-departure facility 
and is in close proximity to many 
area attractions, including dining 
and lodging, with a courtesy car 
available at the airport.

The facility offers 100LL, Jet 
A fuel and features full mainte-
nance facilities, provided by PS 
Aviation.

The airport’s AWOS number 
is (507) 847-5810, NBD 353. 
The airport terminal phone 
number is (507) 847-3599, air-

port manager Paul Sanders’ 
phone number is (507) 236-
6688 and Albrecht, the airport 
contact person, can be reached 
at Jackson City Hall at (507) 

847-4410.
The Jackson Municipal Air-

port hosts the annual fall Fly-In 
Breakfast the fi rst Saturday in 
September.

I-90 and U.S. 71, Jackson, 
Minnesota

PHONE 507-847-3335
Hours: Monday–Saturday 10–5, 

Sunday 11–4
www.theredbarn.org

Something for Everyone!Something for Everyone!
• Home Accessories 

• Timeless Prints
• Fine Gifts • Quilts 

• Pottery • Florals

Need Building 
Supplies?

We have all you’ll need forWe have all you’ll need for 
building or remodeling:building or remodeling:

DecksDecks
GaragesGarages
New HomeNew Home

Gas FireplacesGas Fireplaces
Home RemodelingHome Remodeling
Utility BuildingsUtility Buildings

We’ll be happy to answer any questions 
you may have and give you

FREE ESTIMATES!

JacksonJackson
Building CenterBuilding Center

171 Industrial Parkway, Jackson, MN171 Industrial Parkway, Jackson, MN
507-847-4011 or 866-363-5225507-847-4011 or 866-363-5225

Need BuildingNeed Building 
Supplies?Supplies?

Marketing the finestMarketing the fi nest
properties in this areaproperties in this area.

Marketing the finestMarketing the fi nest
properties in this area.properties in this area.

Trust our team of real estate
  professionals to introduce you
  to the area and your new home.

Jackson 507-847-3468 • Toll Free 888-847-3486 • Lakefi eld 507-662-5553
410 Springfi eld Parkway, Jackson, MN

E-mail: landhome@qwestoffi ce.net
Check us out online: www.landandhomeservices.com

REAL ESTATE, AUCTIONSREAL ESTATE, AUCTIONS 
AND AG APPRAISALSAND AG APPRAISALS
Dan Pike, Broker



24

IndustryIndustry  and   and AgricultureAgriculture
Industry and Agriculture

Industry plays a vital role 
in the economic landscape of 
Jackson County. From ethanol to 
wind energy, motorcycle hitches 
to farm implements and gas 
fi replaces to aluminum decking, 

Jackson County plays host to a 
number of thriving and progres-
sive industries and continues 
to build upon its reputation as a 
location friendly to business and 
manufacturing. 

Contributing to that pro-in-
dustry attitude is the Jackson 
Economic Development Corp., 
a forward-thinking group of lo-
cals dedicated to promoting the 
Jackson area as the ideal place 
for industry to plant roots. 

Jackson County’s major in-
dustrial park tenants include:

• AGCO, Jackson
• Technical Services for 

Electronics, Jackson
• Accent Insurance 

Recovery Solutions, Jackson
• Kozy Heat Fireplaces, 

Lakefi eld
• Erickson Trucks-N-Parts, 

Jackson
• HitchDoc, Jackson
• USF Holland, Jackson
• Heron Lake BioEnergy, 

Heron Lake
• Pioneer, Jackson

• New Fashion Pork, 
Jackson

• Last-Deck, Jackson
• B&H Manufacturing, 

Jackson
• Ziegler Ag Equipment, 

Jackson
• Minnesota Hearth 

Products, Lakefi eld
 Though the county’s indus-

trial parks are teeming with ac-
tivity, JEDC members and other 
economic development-minded 
individuals are constantly look-
ing toward the future.

Those interested in industrial 
park development opportunities 
in Jackson may call the Jackson 
economic development offi ce at 
(507) 847-4423. 

In Lakefi eld, call (507) 662-
5457.

A Convenience Store and A Whole Lot More!A Convenience Store and A Whole Lot More!

Jackson
603 3rd St

(507) 847-4192

Jackson
603 3rd St

(507) 847-4192

• Open 7 days
 a week 
 (Friday and Saturday 
 ’til 2 a.m.)

• Daily food
 specials
• Nightly Happy
 Hour

• Revolving 
beer

 tapper
• Live music

105 Sherman St. • Downtown Jackson 
847-4595

507-662-5133
Open at 11 a.m.

for lunch, Mon.–Sat.

Domestic

BEER BUCKETS

5 FOR $11.00

Redeem this couponRedeem this coupon
for afor a

*1/2 PRICE MED.*1/2 PRICE MED.
SPECIALTY PIZZASPECIALTY PIZZA

(serves 2 people)(serves 2 people)
* Not valid with any other 

offers; no substitutions allowed

HAPPY
HOUR

4:30 p.m. –
6:30 p.m.

• Homemade Lunch Specials
• Cold Beer • Cocktails
• Pizzas • Burgers
• Appetizers • Free Wi-Fi
• Big-screen TVs



25

. . . stay for a lifetime
Agriculture

Rich in his to ry and economic 
stability, farm ing has been the 
staple of our com mu ni ties for-
gen er a tions.

Crops and Livestock
Jackson County consistently 

ranks in the top 10 in the state of 
Min ne so ta for corn and soybean 
production. 

Animal production is quite 
varied in Jackson County, with 
producers here ranking sixth in 
the state in breeding sheep and 
lamb production and eighth in 
hog production. 

According to a recent Agri-
culture Census, Jackson County 
has:

• 392 livestock farms
• 205 cattle operations
• 110 beef operations
• 12 dairy operations
• 168 hog operations
• 46 sheep operations
• 23 poultry operations

Farm Organizations
Jackson County supports its 

producers with a wide array 
of agricultural-based organiza-
tions, designed to be of assis-
tance to the men and women 
who are the backbone of the 
county's economy.

Jackson County
Extension Ser vice
Hours: 8 a.m.–4:30 p.m.
P.O. Box 309, 419 Main Street
Lakefi eld, MN  56150
Phone: 662-5293
www.extension.umn.edu/county/
 jackson

The main mission of the Jack-
 son County Extension Ser vice is 
to help producers make better 
informed decisions. Agriculture 
priorities at the Jackson County 
Extension Ser vice include crop 
farming, feed lot issues and 
marketing and risk manage-
ment. En vi ron men tal practices 
are another important concern 
of Jackson County citizens, so 

en vi ron men tal education is of-
fered to area schools and orga-
nizations.

Perhaps the most high-pro-
 fi le responsibility of the Jack-
son County Extension ser-
vice is the wildly successful 
4-H organization, which helps 
children of all backgrounds, 
not just farming, gain valuable 
life skills. Jackson County Ex-
tension Service personnel are 
based in  Lakefi eld.

Farm Service Agen cy
Hours: 9 a.m.–4 p.m.
802 State Street
Lakefi eld, MN  56150
Phone: 662-5203

The Farm Service Agency, an 
agency of the U.S. Department 
of Agriculture, administers farm 
commodity and conservation 
programs for farmers and makes 
farm loans. FSA programs are 
primarily directed at ag ri cul -
tur al producers or, in the case 
of loans, at those with farming 
ex pe ri ence. More information 

on FSA programs is available at 
www.fsa.usda.gov.

Jackson County Soil and 
Water Conservation Dis trict
Hours: 8 a.m.–4:30 p.m.
602 South Highway 86
Lakefi eld, MN  56150
Phone: 662-6682

The Jackson County Soil and 
Water Conservation District 
is a local unit of gov ern ment 
specifi cally developed to assist 
the county's landowners and 
operators protect and pre serve 
our working lands. Work ing in 
partnership with USDA Natural 
Resources Con ser va tion Ser-
vice and the Minnesota Board 
of Water and Soil Re sourc es, 
the SWCD pro motes and imple-
ments all fed er al, state and 
local con ser va tion programs. 
Through these pro grams, pro-
ducers and landowners reduce 
wind and wa ter erosion, improve 
water qual i ty, provide wildlife 
habitat and make Jackson Coun-
ty a better place to live.

507.662.5161 •  www.kozyheat.com

INSERTS • STYLISH ACCENTS TO PERSONALIZE YOUR FIREPLACE • PROFESSIONAL SALES/SERVICE

WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES • GAS-BURNING FIREPLACES • FREESTANDING GAS FIREPLACES • HANDCRAFTED CABINETS/MANTELS

VISIT OUR SHOWROOM AT

110 S. Main Street
Lakefi eld, MN 56150

GALLERY HOURS

Mon.–Thurs. 8 a.m.–5 p.m.
Fri. 8 a.m.–3 p.m.

Sat. by appointment



26

ChurchesChurches
Churches

Belmont Lutheran Church

83971 510th Ave.
Jackson
(Belmont Town ship)

Bethany Lutheran Church

53521 890th St.
Windom (near Bergen)
847-3593

Bethlehem Lutheran 
Church

401 7th Ave. N.
Lakefi eld, 662-6453

Church of the
Good Shepherd

311 Sverdrup St.
Jackson, 847-3419

Evangelical Lutheran 
Church

1022 County Road 9
Heron Lake
793-2762 or 831-2232

Fellowship Church

Dewey and North Highway
Jackson, 841-1578

First Baptist Church

921 Hills Ave.
Jackson, 847-2369

First Presbyterian Church

601 4th St., Jackson
847-4722

Grace Lutheran Church

78396 340th Ave.
Worthington, 842-5634

Heron Lake Lutheran 
Church

231 11th St.
Heron Lake
793-2762 or 831-2232

Holy Trinity Lutheran 
Church

PO Box 1010
Lakefi eld, 662-5938

Immanuel Lutheran Church

5th and Bush Streets
Lakefi eld, 662-5718

Immanuel
Lutheran Church

Kimball Township
639-6541

Kingdom Hall
Jehovah’s Witnesses

77271 U.S. Hwy. 71 S.
Jackson, 847-3518 (lv. msg.)
847-3638

Our Redeemer Lutheran
Church

100 Kimball Ave.
Jackson, 847-3693

Our Redeemer Lutheran 
Church

120 N. Front St.
Okabena, 853-4648

Our Sav ior’s Lutheran 
Church

614 Logan Ave.
Jackson, 847-2856

Sacred Heart Catholic 
Church

321 9th St.
Heron Lake, 793-2357

Salem Lutheran Church

500 North Highway
Jackson, 847-3861

St. John’s Evan gel i cal 
Lutheran Church

100 Market St.
Okabena, 853-4417

St. Joseph Catholic Church

410 E. Broadway
Lakefi eld, 662-5819

St. Paul Lutheran Church

38886 800th St.
Lakefi eld, 853-4512

St. Peter Lutheran Church

PO Box 1010
Lakefi eld, 662-5862

Trinity Lutheran Church

38559 730th St.
Lakefi eld (Sioux Valley) 
839-3086

Trinity Lutheran Church

Main Street
Alpha, 639-6541

Union State Line Lutheran 
Church

72014 Petersburg Road
Jackson (Petersburg)
847-2068

United Methodist Church

402 11th St.
Heron Lake, 662-5854

United Methodist Church

520 Cherry St.
Lakefi eld, 662-5854

United Methodist Church

900 North Highway
Jackson, 847-2681

“We harvest antiques for you.”
 JD and Ilene Clark, Prop.
Specializing In . . .Specializing In . . .
 • Furniture
 • Primitives
 • Vintage jewelry and
  clothing
 • Red Wing pottery/crocks

AND MORE!

Open MayOpen May
through Septemberthrough September

Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday

and major holidays
8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

or by appointment.

73670 State Hwy. 86, Lakefi eld, MN 56150
(I-90 Exit 64, south 6 miles on Hwy. 86)

507-662-5671 or 507-822-0116507-662-5671 or 507-822-0116



27

. . . stay for a lifetime

Relocation InformationRelocation Information
Relocation Information

County Government

Jackson County Courthouse
Hours: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
405 Fourth St.
Jackson, MN  56143

Offi  ces at the Court house
County Attorney 847-2850
Auditor/Treasurer 847-2763
County Coordinator/
 IS Ad min is tra tor 847-4182

County Assessor 847-4033

County Recorder 847-2580

District Court 

 Civil-Criminal-Family 847-4400

Court Services-Probation 847-5660

Probate-Traffi  c-Juvenile 847-2566

Driver’s License Offi  ce 847-4774

Emergency Management 847-4774

Environmental Health & Pollution

 Control 847-2240

Park Planning & Zoning 847-2240

Veteran’s Service Offi  cer 847-4774

Jackson County
Community Health
Hours: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Located inside the Jackson County 

Resource Center, second fl oor

407 Fifth St., Suite 209

Jackson, MN  56143

847-2366

Jackson County
Department of Human 

Services
Hours 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

310 Sherman St.
Jackson, MN  56143

847-4000

Jackson County
Extension Ser vice
Hours: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

419 Main St. 
P.O. Box 309

Lakefi eld, MN  56150

Jackson County

Highway Department
Offi  ce Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Shop Hours: 7 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
County Road 34

Jackson, MN  56143

 Engineer 847-2525
 Highway Shop 847-3482

Jackson County 

Sher iff ’s Offi  ce
400 Sherman St.
Jackson, MN  56143
847-4420

Jackson County 

Libraries
Jackson Public Library
311 Third St.

Jackson, MN  56143

847-4748

Heron Lake Library
401 Ninth St.

Heron Lake, MN  56137

793-2641

Lakefi eld Library
410 Main St.

Lakefi eld, MN  56150

662-5782

City Government/
Or ga ni za tions

Alpha City Hall
Hours: 8 a.m. to noon

145 Main St. N.

Alpha, MN  56111

847-3557

Utility Services
Electric

 Federated Rural Electric 847-3520
Telephone

 Qwest Business 800-603-6000

 Qwest Residential 800-244-1111
 Cable TV - StarCom 800-367-4198

Heron Lake City Hall
Hours: 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.
312 Tenth St.

P.O. Box 315

Heron Lake, MN  56137
793-2826

Offi  ces at City Hall
Heron Lake Watershed District
 793-2462
Senior Citizens Center 793-2826

Other City 

Departments
Volunteer Fire Department/Ambulance 

Service 796-2381
Municipal Liquor Store 793-2482
Police Department 793-2813
Water Department 793-2487

Utility Services
Electric
 Alliant Energy 800-255-4268
 Federated Rural Electric 847-3520
Gas
 Ferrellgas 800-743-5803
Telephone

 CenturyTel Business

  800-872-4017

 CenturyTel Residential

  800-872-4016

 Cable TV - US Cable

  800-642-5509

Jackson City Hall
Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

80 W. Ashley St.

Jackson, MN  56143

847-4410

www.cityofj acksonmn.com

Offi  ces at City Hall
Jackson Area Chamber of 

 Commerce 847-3867

Economic Developer 847-4423

City Administrator 847-4410

Other City 
Departments
Electric Department 847-3225

Street Department 847-4612

Water Department 847-2723
Police Department 847-2442
Jackson Municipal Airport 847-2772

Jackson Volunteer Fire De part ment/ 

 Ambulance Service 847-3121
Jackson Municipal Liquor Store
 847-2826

Utility Services
Electric 
 City of Jackson 847-4410
 Federated Rural Electric 847-3520

Gas
 Peoples Natural Gas 800-303-0752

Telephone
 Qwest Business 800-603-6000
 Qwest Residential 800-244-1111

 Cable TV - 847-4410

Jackson Economic 

Development 

Authority
The Jackson Economic De-

velopment Authority serves 
an active role in a number of 
economic de vel op ment projects, 
including the Downpayment 
Assistance Pro gram, housing 
re ha bil i ta tion programs and 
subdivision development. 

Jackson Economic
Development Offi  ce

The city of Jackson employs a 
full-time economic de vel op ment 
coordinator who is available 
for inquiries from businesses 
and industries. For more in for -
ma tion, call (507) 847-4423.

Jackson Area Chamber 
of Commerce
Hours: 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

82 W. Ashley St.                               

Jackson, MN  56143                               

847-3867

www.jacksonmn.com         

Lakefi eld City Hall
Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

301 Main St.

Lakefi eld, MN

662-5457

www.lakefi eldmn.com

Offi  ces at City Hall
Economic Development Offi  ce
662-5457
Administrative Clerk

Financial Manager

Other City 

Departments
Water Department 662-6363
Street Department 662-6442

Police Department 662-5353
Lakefi eld Volunteer Fire
 Department/Am bu lance Service 

 662-5148



28

Jackson CountyJackson County
Jackson County



29

. . . stay for a lifetime

Jackson CountyJackson County
Jackson County



30

SchoolsSchools
Jackson County 

Central School District
Jackson County Central has 

experienced unprecedented 
success in the classroom, as 
well as in extracurricular activi-
ties, since the consolidation of 
the Jackson and Lakefi eld school 
districts in 1997, and the addi-
tional consolidation of the Sioux 
Valley district in 2000. 

JCC students have proven 
their talents in sports, academ-
ics, fine arts, FFA and much 
more. JCC has earned state 
team championships in volley-
ball, football, wrestling, baseball 
and softball, to go with a host 
of numerous FFA state and na-
tional championships. 

In fi ne arts and academics, 
the JCC Math League and Mu-
sic Listening teams have placed 
high at the state level, while 
speech and drama students 
continue to perform well year 
after year. 

District voters approved a 
$19.6 million referendum in 
2001 that paved the way for a 
renovation and construction 
project, primarily at JCC High 
School, including its 500-seat 
auditorium, as well as new tech-
nology, science and agriculture 
departments at the high school, 
a fi tness center and auxiliary 
gym and many other additions. 

In 2007, voters in the JCC 
district approved a $949-per-
pupil operating referendum, 
allowing the school to continue 
to maintain its outstanding staff, 
curriculum and extracurricular 
opportunities for the students 
of JCC.

JCC High School
1128 North Highway
Jackson, MN 56143

847-5310
Grades 9–12 • Enrollment 376

JCC Middle School
440 Main St.
Lakefi eld, MN 56150

662-6625
Grades 6–8 • Enrollment 250

Pleasantview Elementary
140 Milwaukee Ave.
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
662-6218
Grades K–5 • Enrollment 138

Riverside Elementary
820 Park St.
Jackson, MN 56143
847-5963
Grades K–5 • Enrollment 382

Southwest Star 
Concept School 
District

Created in 1997 with the con-
solidation of the Heron Lake and 
Okabena school dis tricts, South-
west Star Concept was based on 
the concept of hands-on, re al i ty-
based learning. 

It’s not un usu al to fi nd SSC 
students work ing in the com-
munity as a way to fur ther their 
education. An in no va tive block 
schedule means stu dents have 
four longer pe ri ods per day. 
Class schedules change every 
nine weeks. SSC has also been 
very successful in extra-curricu-
lar activities, send ing many FFA 
teams to state and coming home 
champions, as well as winning 
several state track team titles. 
Fine arts, music and academics 
play a big part in the educational 
process at SSC, as does state-of-
the art technology.

SSC High School
124 North Minnesota, Box 197

Okabena, MN 56161
853-4507
Grades 7–12 • Enrollment 195

SSC Elementary School
321 Stearns Ave., Box 378

Heron Lake, MN 56137
793-2307

Grades K–6 • Enrollment 146

Other Schools

Immanuel Lutheran 
Elementary

Immanuel Lutheran School 
offers ac cred it ed Lutheran ed-

 u ca tion for chil dren in pre-
school through grade 8. The 
aim at Immanuel is to prepare 
the whole person—physical, 
mental, emotional, so cial and 
spiritual—through God’s word. 
Ex tra-curricular activities in 
sports, music and fi ne arts are 
offered in addition to ac a dem ics 
and spir i tu al growth to support 
a unique educational system 
taught by Christian educators.
5th and Bush Street

Lakefi eld, MN 56150

662-5718

Sioux Valley Lutheran 
Secondary School

Sioux Valley Lutheran Sec-
 ond ary School, which opened in 
the fall of 2001, offers education 
from a Christian perspective. 
The school affords students in 
grades 9–12 the opportunity 
to learn about faith in a smaller 
class setting, with plenty of stu-
dent/teacher interaction. 
72957 400th Avenue
Lakefi eld, MN 56150

839-3517

St. John’s Christian Day 
School

Utilizing a faith-based ap-
 proach to education, St. John’s 
Christian Day School teaches 
children in preschool through 
eighth grade a traditional cur-
 ric u lum with a Christian per-
 spec tive. 

Af f i l  i  at ed with the CLC 
(Church of the Lutheran Con-
 fes sion) Lutheran Church, St. 
John’s offers its students a wide 
array of activities, such as hol-
 i day services, science fair, Bible 
fair and basketball tournaments. 
At the same time, smaller class 
sizes allow for a higher teacher-
to-student ratio.
100 W. Market St.

Okabena, MN 56161

853-4550

Preschools

Discovery Place Preschool

A part of the Jackson County 
Central School System, Dis-
 cov ery Place’s philosophy is 
that children learn by doing. By 
pro vid ing a stimulating en vi -
ron ment for children to develop 
the phys i cal, social, intellectual 
and emo tion al skills they need 
for school, Discovery Place 
promotes en thu si asm. Parental 
in volve ment is also a focus, so 
students attend Early Child hood 
and Family Education classes 
with their chil dren, as well. Stu-
dents age 3½ meet once a week, 
while the older students, ages 
4–5, meet twice a week. 
407 Fifth St.
Jackson, MN 56143

847-5868

First Beginnings Preschool

The First Be gin nings Pre-

Schools



31

. . . stay for a lifetime
Immanuel Lutheran 
Preschool 

662-5718

Little Huskies Daycare 
Center and Preschool

Little Huskies Daycare Cen-
ter and Preschool offers care 
and educational instruction for 
children anywhere from 6 weeks 
to 12 years old. Little Huskies 
opened in September 2006 and 
is licensed by the state of Min-
nesota. Teachers use a weekly 
theme to make learning more 
interesting for students. Stu-
dents also celebrate signifi cant 
holidays such as Mother’s Day, 
Father’s Day and Halloween 
and go on several fi eld trips in 
the summer. 
111 Torgerson Lane

Jackson, MN 56143

847-3355

St. John’s Christian Day 
School

853-4550

school staff believe children 
learn best through hands-on 
ac tiv i ties. In addition to kin der -
gar ten readiness, children at-
tending the licensed pre school 
also learn behavioral, social and 
relationship skills. Three-year-
olds meet twice a week, as do 
4- to 5-year-olds.
219 Main St.
Lakefi eld, MN 56150
662-6409

Gingerbread Nursery

The longest running pre-
 school in Jackson, Gin ger bread 
Nursery is li censed by the state 
of Min ne so ta. In addition to 
kin der gar ten preparation, the 
staff aims to instill a love for 
school, not just a mastery of 
skills. Classes are offered once 
a week for 3½-year-olds and 
three times per week for 4- to 
5-year-olds. 
1015 Sherman St.

Jackson, MN 56143

847-3585

Western Community Action
Head Start

Head Start focuses on kin der -
gar ten readiness and is aimed 
at children ages 4–5 in families 
that may not have the resources 
to otherwise send their kids to 
preschool. Meet ing four days 
a week, children in Head Start 
learn not only the academic 
skills they will need for success 
in school, they also learn life 
skills, such as self-help tech-
 niques and be hav ior al skills. 
Parental in volve ment is also 
a priority at Head Start, with 
parental vis its scheduled once 
a month. Parents also receive 
monthly curriculum books so 
they know what their child is 
learning and can get involved 
with the ac tiv i ties. 
County Road 51

(National Guard Armory)

Jackson, MN 56143

847-4783

Higher Education

Minnesota West 
Community and Technical
College, Jackson Campus

Offering a liberal arts educa-
tion in an intimate setting, Min-
nesota West, Jackson campus, is 
part of the larger fi ve-campus 
Minnesota West system (Canby, 
Granite Falls, Pipestone and 
Worthington), allowing students 
the opportunity to network in 
the MnSCU system. In addition 
to technical degrees, Minnesota 
West also allows students to 
pursue the fi rst two years of a 
four-year degree, offering many 
general education courses. The 
campus has long been known 
for preparing technicians in the 
fi elds of electrician and power 
lineman. A recent addition at 
the Jackson campus is the cos-
metology program, which began 
classes in the spring semester 
of 2007.
401 West Ave.

Jackson, MN 56143

847-3320

SAVINGS & LOAN
ASSOCIATION

“A Community Service Since 1892”

See us for . . .
Consumer Loans
Automobiles, mo tor cy cles, boats, ATVs, 
snow mo biles, lawn trac tors, etc.

Real Estate Loans
for residential, commercial and agriculture

Home Improvement
 Loans
Checking Accounts
Personal and business

Debit Card
Internet Banking
Safety Deposit Box
CDs, IRAs, MM
Savings accounts

HSAs
Health Savings Accounts

414 Second Street
P.O. Box 46

Jackson, MN 56143
(507) 847-4714

available in our lobby 
24 hrs. a day, 
7 days a week

ATM MACHINE



32

. . . stay for a lifetime

Advertiser DirectoryAdvertiser Directory
Advertiser Directory

AmericInn .....................................................................Back Cover 

Antiques 86 .................................................................................. 26

Ashley Estates ................................................. Inside Back Cover

Bank Midwest ............................................................................. 18

Bob’s Fleet Supply ...................................................................... 20

Bridget’s Bucksnort's Brew Ha-Ha ............................................ 24

Bull Market Realty ........................................................................ 1

Casey’s General Store ................................................................ 24

City of Jackson ..................................................Inside Front Cover

Coast True Value Marine ............................................................ 14

Coffee Choices .............................................................................. 6

Colleen Anderson Insurance Agency ......................................... 20

Dairy Queen .................................................................................. 9

Emerald Valley Golf Club .............................................................. 9

ExpressWay - Jackson ................................................................... 9

ExpressWay - Lakefi eld ................................................................ 9

Farmers and Merchants State Bank of Alpha ............................ 14

Federated Rural Electric ............................................................. 11

Fort Belmont ............................................................................... 15

Good Samaritan Society Jackson ................................................ 18

Heartland Security ...................................................................... 21

Heser Auto and Detailing ........................................................... 21

Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce .............Inside Front Cover

Jackson Building Center ............................................................. 23

Jackson County Park Department ................................................ 8

Jackson Economic Development Corporation. ..Inside Front Cover

Jackson Federal Savings & Loan Association ............................ 31

Jackson Liquor Store ................................................................... 10

Jackson Lodging .................................................................... 16–17

Jackson Sports .................................................. Inside Back Cover

Kozy Heat .................................................................................... 25

Land and Home Services/Dan Pike Auction Company ............. 23 

Livewire Printing Company .......................................................... 2

Loon Lake Golf Course ................................................................. 8

Minnesota West ........................................................................... 15

Pizza Ranch ................................................................................. 21

Red Barn ...................................................................................... 23

Sanford Jackson Medical Center ................................................ 13

Santee Crossing-Embers ............................................................ 21

Stan Sievert Agency .................................................................... 11

Subway ......................................................................................... 11

Sunshine Foods ................................................ Inside Back Cover

The Shed ...................................................................................... 24 

Throndset Pharmacy ................................................................... 12

United Prairie Bank .................................................................... 24



Newly Constructed Apartments
In Downtown Jackson
2-and 3-bedroom units, starting at $670
 • Patio or balcony
 • Overlooking river
 • Steps away from the new riverfront park
 • Garage available
 • Appliances included
 • Handicap unit available
 • Elevator

Call Tom for a brochure
1 (888) 625-5573

www.Lloydmanagementinc.com
EHO

EstatesEstates

Renting Spring 2010

ALWAYS THE LARGEST SELECTION OF FRESH . . . 
• Groceries • Meats • Dairy • Produce • Baked Goods

Plus we have: •Scanned Check-outs • Full-service Carry-outs • Copy Service • ATM • Deliveries
• Bakery • Sit-down Deli • Minnesota Energy Gas Bill Drop • Qwest Phone Bill Drop • Fax Service 

• Lottery and Lotto Tickets • Postage Stamps • Money Orders • Western Union 
• In-house Throndset Pharmacy

People Serving People . . . People Who Care . . .Makes Sunshine Foods Special!

• Weddings • Anniversaries • Reunions • Picnics 
• Offi ce Parties • Annual Meetings • Banquets

• Groom’s Dinners • Conventions • Any Occasion!

Now offering complete

CATERING 
SERVICES

from simple to 
sensational!

Call Becky or Kari at 

507-847-2074
for all your catering needs!

U.S. Hwy. 71 N., Jackson, MN

507-847-2074
Mon.–Sat., 6 a.m.–10 p.m.; 

Sun., 7 a.m.–10 p.m.

www.sunshinefoods.comwww.sunshinefoods.comwww.sunshinefoods.com

Tony’s
CATERING

JACKSON SPORTS, LLC
507-847-3977 • 888-299-8151

www.jacksonsports.com
Curt Handevidt and Phil Handevidt, Owners

Industrial Park • Jackson, MN

The Polaris RANGER general-purpose off-road utility vehicle is not intended for and may not be registered for on-road use. The Polaris RANGER RZR is not 
intended for on-road use. Driver must be at least 16 years old with a valid driver’s license to operate. Passenger must be at least 12 years old and tall enough 
to grasp hand holds and plant feet fi rmly on the fl oor. For your safety, always wear set belt, helmet, eye protection and protective clothing. Always use cab 
nets. Never ride on public roads; always avoid paved surfaces. Never carry more than one passenger. Riding and alcohol/drugs don’t mix. Avoid excessive 
speeds and sharp turns. Be particularly careful on diffi cult terrain. Follow all warnings and instructions in the owner’s manual and the on-product warning 
labels. All RANGER RZRs in action photography are ridden by professional riders in designated off-road areas. ©2008 Polaris Industries Inc.



Free High Speed Internet
Meeting and Hospitality Room

Spacious Indoor Pool and Whirlpool
Free AmericInn Perk Breakfast

Welcoming Lobby with Cozy Fireside Area
Belmont Beer Pub Serving Beer, Wine Coolers and Pub Food
Queen Doubles, King Singles or Whirlpool and 2-Room Suites 

All Specially Built to Minimize Noise

Welcome to the end of  the day. SM


	cover
	inside-front
	visitors-1
	visitors-2
	visitors-3
	visitors-4
	visitors-5
	visitors-6
	visitors-7
	visitors-8
	visitors-9
	visitors-10
	visitors-11
	visitors-12
	visitors-13
	visitors-14
	visitors-15
	visitors-16
	visitors-17
	visitors-18
	visitors-19
	visitors-20
	visitors-21
	visitors-22
	visitors-23
	visitors-24
	visitors-25
	visitors-26
	visitors-27
	visitors-28
	visitors-29
	visitors-30
	visitors-31
	visitors-32
	inside-back
	back-cover

